

No. 19-1177

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN INSTITUTE FOR INTERNATIONAL STEEL, INC.,
SIM-TEX, LP, and KURT ORBAN PARTNERS, LLC
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES and MARK A. MORGAN, ACTING
COMMISSIONER, UNITED STATES CUSTOMS AND
BORDER PROTECTION,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
John J. Vecchione
New Civil Liberties Alliance
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
rsamp@ncla.legal

April 27, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. THE COURT SHOULD REVISIT THE REVIEW STANDARDS IT APPLIES TO CLAIMS ARISING UNDER THE DELEGATION DOCTRINE	9
A. The Prohibition Against Delegation of Legislative Power Is Universally Recognized, yet Adherence to the “Intelligible Principle” Standard Renders the Prohibition Unenforceable	9
B. Review Is Warranted to Consider Adopting a Standard that Focuses on Whether a Statute Enables Courts to Test Executive-Branch Conduct Against Ascertainable Standards	12
C. Reviving Judicial Review of Delegation-Doctrine Claims Will Not Hamper Government’s Ability to Operate Effectively.....	15

	Page(s)
II. THE PETITION IS A PARTICULARLY ATTRACTIVE VEHICLE FOR RECONSIDERING THE DELEGATION DOCTRINE.	17
III. <i>ALGONQUIN</i> IS NOT A BARRIER TO GRANTING REVIEW	20
CONCLUSION.	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	8
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	10
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	15
<i>Federal Energy Admin. v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 548 (1976)	3, 4, 8, 9, 12, 14, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Industrial Union Dept., AFL-CIO v. American Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	13
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	10, 11, 16
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	22
<i>Lichter v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 742 (1948)	12
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892)	5, 10, 12, 16
<i>Miller v. Mayor of New York</i> , 109 U.S. 385 (1883)	13
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	13, 17
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	10
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 342 (2019)	9
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	22

	Page(s)
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 2020 WL 1906545 (S. Ct., Apr. 20, 2020)	24
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	22
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825)	10, 13
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	6, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., art. I, § 1 ("Vesting Clause")	2, 3, 5, 10, 12, 19, 21, 23, 24
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8.	10
U.S. Const., art. II	25
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984	17
Tariff Act of 1922	11
Trade Expansion Act of 1962.	2
§ 232, 19 U.S.C. § 1862	<i>passim</i>
§ 232(c)(1)(A), 19 U.S.C. § 1862(c)(1)(A)	2
§ 232(d), 19 U.S.C. § 1862(d)	2, 6, 13, 18, 19, 23
§ 232(c) (1988)	23
19 U.S.C. § 3203(b).	17

Page(s)**Miscellaneous:**

<i>American Inst. for Int'l Steel, Inc. v. United States</i> , No. 18-1317, <i>cert. denied</i> , 2748 (2019) (Brief for the United States in Opposition)	20
George Bronz, <i>The Tariff Commission as a Regu-</i> <i>latory Agency</i> , 61 Colum. L. Rev. 463 (1961)	17
Declaration of Independence	10
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 47, p. 302 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) (Madison).	24
David Schoenbrod, <i>The Delegation Doctrine: Could</i> <i>the Court Give It Substance?</i> , 83 Mich. L. Rev. 1223 (1985)	12
